RESOLUTION #1040-06-11-2024

Resolution for Increased Level of Maintenance to Area Service Level "C" Road for part of 267th Street

WHEREAS, Jackson County desires to classify certain roads on the area service system in the County to provide for an increased level of maintenance; and the service system in t

WHEREAS, Jackson County, after consultation with the County Engineer, has the authority to reclassify certain roads within the County as Area Service Level A roads pursuant to Iowa Code Section 309.57; and

WHEREAS, the Jackson County Board of Supervisors, after consulting with the Jackson County Engineer, desire to designate the following road in Jackson County from Area Service C Road to Area Service A Roads to provide for an increased level of maintenance:

267th Street located in Richland Township T86, R3E, Section 7 and 18; commencing from 750 feet east (Northing: 8334529.904, Easting: 21465009.261) of the SW 1/4 Section 7 and continuing east 375 feet (Northing: 8334531.171, Easting: 21465384.259); All coordinates are in Iowa DOT Regional Coordinate System Zone 11; and

"WHEREAS, pursuant to Notice of Public Hearing duly published according to the Iowa Code, a Public Hearing was held on the 11th day of June, 2024 at 9:00 a.m. in the Board of Supervisors room at the Jackson County Courthouse, Maquoketa, Iowa to hear support and/or objections from the public on roads so designated.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF JACKSON COUNTY, that this County does hereby establish the portion of roadway as described above as an Area Service Level A Road.

The above and foregoing resolution was adopted by the Board of Supervisors of Jackson County, Iowa on the 11th day of June, 2024, with the vote thereon being as follows:

· Aye:

Mike Steines, Chair Nin Flagel, Membe

Don Schwenker, Member

Nay:

ATTEST Alisa Smith

Jackson County Auditor